## Ali Jabbari, MD, PhD, FAAD

Chair, DEO, and Roger I. Ceilley Associate Professor of Dermatology University of Iowa Iowa City, Iowa, USA

Dr. Jabbari grew up in Muscatine, Iowa, completed his undergraduate studies at the University of California, Berkeley, and received his MD and PhD in Immunology from the University of Iowa Carver College of Medicine. Following an internal medicine internship at the University of Texas Southwestern and dermatology residency at New York University, he performed a Sulzberger Research fellowship at the Rockefeller University. Dr. Jabbari conducted postdoctoral research at Columbia University, where he served as the Florence Irving Assistant Professor of Dermatology at CUMC. In 2017, Dr. Jabbari joined the faculty at the University of Iowa. Currently, he runs a basic science research laboratory focused on alopecia areata (AA), supervises the resident-staffed Hair Disorders Clinic, serves as site Principal Investigator for AA clinical trials, and oversees the University of Iowa AA Registry. Dr. Jabbari has received funding from a variety of sources including the National Institutes of Health, the Department of Veterans Affairs, and the Dermatology Foundation.